

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JACK DAVIS,)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	Case No. 1:06CV01185 (TG)(GK)(HHK)
v.)	
)	Three-Judge Court
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	REPLY
Defendant.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lawrence H. Norton
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader
Associate General Counsel
(D.C. Bar # 911073)

Colleen T. Sealander
Assistant General Counsel

Holly J. Baker
Attorney

Claire N. Rajan
Attorney

FOR THE DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

October 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE MILLIONAIRES' AMENDMENT SERVES COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS THAT SATISFY ANY STANDARD OF CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW	1
A. The Millionaires' Amendment Is An Integral Part Of A Statutory Scheme That Serves The Interest In Avoiding Corruption.....	1
B. The Millionaires' Amendment Also Serves Other Compelling Governmental Interests	4
C. The Millionaires' Amendment Was Enacted To Reduce The Disparate Impact Of The Act Favoring Self-Financed Candidates.....	5
D. The Millionaires' Amendment Provides Ample Opportunity For A Self-Financing Candidate To Build A Competitive Campaign Treasury	7
II. THE MILLIONAIRES' AMENDMENT DOES NOT LIMIT A CANDIDATE'S FREEDOM TO SPEND UNLIMITED AMOUNTS OF HIS PERSONAL FUNDS ON HIS CAMPAIGN.....	10
III. THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS IN THE MILLIONAIRES' AMENDMENT ARE NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)4

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19

Cornwell v. Hamilton, 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999).....6

Daggett v. Commission on Government Ethics and Election Practices,
205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 13

D. C. Federation of Civic Associations, Inc. v. Volpe, 434 F.2d 436
(D.C. Cir. 1970).....3

FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee (“Colorado II”),
533 U.S. 431 (2001).....4, 19

Florida League of Professional Lobbyists v. Meggs, 87 F.3d 457
(11th Cir. 1996)..... 10

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 18

Gable v. Patton, 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Kennedy v. Gardner, 1999 WL 814273 (D.N.H. 1999) 13

Kennedy v. Gardner, 1998 U.S. Dist. Lexis 23575 (D.N.H. 1998)..... 12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 17

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 17, 18, 20

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241(1974) 12

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)2

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....4

NLRB v. Fruit and Vegetable Packers and Warehousemen,
377 U.S. 58 (1964).....3

Randall v. Sorrell, ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 2479 (2006)2

Rosentiel v. Rodriguez, 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 13

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 10

Vote Choice, Inc. v. DiStefano, 4 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1993) 11, 12, 13

Zuber v. Allen, 396 U.S. 168 (1969) 4

STATUTES

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, codified at 2 U.S.C.
431-455 1

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)..... 12

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(3)..... 12

2 U.S.C. 441a-1(a)(3)..... 14

2 U.S.C. 441a(d) 12

2 U.S.C. 441a(f)..... 14

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

147 Cong. Rec. S2536-02 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2001) 3

MISCELLANEOUS

Jack Davis campaign website 2006, <http://www.jackdavis.org/new/press/2006.asp>... 18

Jill Terreri, Reynolds’ campaign chest swells as Davis spends his own money,
NIAGARA GAZETTE, http://www.niagara-gazette.com/siteSearch/apstorysection/local_story_198205331.html..... 14
